#### **REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE**

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY

(NAME) ALIANT BANK

Loan ID:

0400000655

(ADDRESS)P O BOX 131057, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35213

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

06/20/1997-19440 01:21 PM CERTIFIED

**WORDS USED OFTEN IN THIS DOCUMENT** 

SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE.

(A) "Mortgage." This document, which is dated JUNE 16 007 SNA , 323,50 , will be called the "Mortgage."

(B) \*Borrower.BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC and BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS will sometimes be called "Borrower" and sometimes simply "I."

REALTORS

(C) "Lender." ALIANT BANK

will be called "Lender." Lender is a corporation which was formed and which exists under the laws of the State of Alabama, Lender's address is P O BOX 131057, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35213

(D) "Note." The note signed by Borrower and dated JUNE 16 , 97 , will be called the "Note." The Note shows that lowe LenderTWO HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100

dollars, plus interest, which I have promised to pay in payments of principal and interest for 1.0 years with a final payment due on JUNE 16, 1998. The final payment may be a balloon payment which may be refinanced from time to time.

(E) "Property." The property that is described below in the section titled "Description Of The Property," will be called the "Property."

#### BORROWER'S TRANSFER TO LENDER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

I grant, bargain, sell and convey the Property to Lender. This means that, by signing this Mortgage, I am giving Lender the rights that I have in the property subject to the terms of this Mortgage. The Lender also has those rights that the law gives to lenders who hold mortgages on real property. I am giving Lender those rights to protect Lender from possible losses that might result if I fail to:

(A) Pay all the amounts that I owe Lender as stated in the Note;

(B) Pay, with interest, any amounts that Lender spends under this Mortgage to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property;

(C) Pay, with interest, any other amounts that Lender lends to me as Future Advances under Paragraph 7 below;

(D) Pay any other amounts that I may owe Lender, now or in the future, including any amounts that I become obligated to pay as a result

of another loan from Lender or my guaranty of a loan to someone else by Lender, sometimes referred to as "Other Debta"; and

(E) Keep all of my other promises and agreements under this Mortgage.

If I keep the promises and agreements listed in (A) through (E) above, this Mortgage and the transfer of my rights in the Property will become void and will end.

#### LENDER'S RIGHTS IF BORROWER FAILS TO KEEP PROMISES AND AGREEMENTS

If I fall to keep any of the promises and agreements made in this Mortgage, Lender may require that I pay immediately the entire amount then remaining unpaid under the Note and under this Mortgage. Lender may do this without making any further demand for payment. This requirement will be called "Immediate Payment in Full."

If I fall to make immediate Payment in Full, Lender may sell the Property at a public auction. The public auction will be held at the front door of the courthouse in the county where the Property is located. The Lender or its attorney, agent or representative (the "auctioneer") may sell the Property in lots or parcels or as one unit as it sees fir at this public auction. The Property will be sold to the highest bidder, or if purchased by Lender, for credit against the balance due from Borrower.

Notice of the time, place and terms of sale will be given to the public by publishing the notice with a description of the Property once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where to sale will be held. The Lender or auctioneer shall have the power and authority to convey all of my rights in the Property to the buyer at the public auction, and use the money received to pay the following amounts:

(1) all expenses of the sale, including advertising and selling costs and attorney's and auctioneer's fees;

(2) all amounts that I owe Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage; and

(3) any surplus, that amount remaining after paying (1) and (2), will be paid to the borrower or as may be required by law.

If the money received from the public sale does not pay all of the expenses and amounts I owe Lender under the Note and this Mortgage, I will promptly pay all amounts remaining due after the sale, plus interest at the rate stated in the Note.

The Lender may buy the Property or any part or interest in the Property at the public auction. If the Lender buys the Property, the auctioneer will make the deed in the name of the Borrower.

#### DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

I give Lender rights in the Property described in (A) through (I) below:

(A) The property which is located at LOT 40 QUAIL RIDGE SD

The Control of the Control of the Section of the Control of the Co

SHELBY COUNTY, AL

This property is in SHELBY legal description:

County in the State of AL

. It has the following:

(If the property is a condominium, the following must be completed:) This property is part of a condominium project known as (called the "Condominium Project"). This property includes my unit and all of my rights in the common elements of the Condominium Project;

(B) All buildings and other improvements that are located on the property described in paragraph (A) of this section;

(C) All rights in other property that I have as owner of the property described in paragraph (A) of this section. These rights are known as "easements, rights and appurtenances attached to the property;"

(D) All rents or royalties from the property described in paragraph (A) of this section;

- (E) All mineral, oil and gas rights and profit, water rights and water stock that are part of the property described in paragraph (A) of this section;
- (F) All rights that I have in the land which lies in the streets or roads in front of, or next to, the property described in paragraph (A) of this section;
- (G) All fixtures that are now or in the future will be on the property described in paragraphs (A) and (B) of this section, and all replacements of and additions to those fixtures, except for those fixtures, replacements or additions that under the law are "consumer goods" and that I acquire more than twenty (20) days after the date of the Note;
- (H) All of the rights and property described in paragraphs (B) through (F) of this section that I acquire in the future; and
- (i) All replacements of or additions to the property described in paragraphs (B) through (F) and paragraph (H) of this section.

## BORROWER'S RIGHT TO MORTGAGE THE PROPERTY AND BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO DEFEND OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY

I promise that except for the "exceptions" listed in the description of the Property: (A) I lawfully own the Property; (B) I have the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property to Lender; and (C) there are no outstanding claims or charges against the Property.

I give a general warranty of title to Lender. This means that I will be fully responsible for any losses which Lender suffers because someone other than myself has some of the rights in the Property which I promise that I have. I promise that I will defend my ownership of the Property against any claims of such rights.

I promise and I agree with Lender as follows:

## 1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST UNDER THE NOTE AND TO FULFILL OTHER PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS

I will promptly pay to Lender when due; principal and interest under the Note; late charges and prepayment charges as stated in the Note; principal and interest on Future Advances that I may receive under Paragraph 7 below; any amounts expanded by Lender under this Mortgage; and all Other Debts.

#### 2. LENDER'S APPLICATION OF BORROWER'S PAYMENTS

Unless the law requires otherwise, Lender will apply each of my payments under the Note and under Paragraph 1 above in the following order and for the following purposes:

(A) First to pay interest then due under the Note; and

- (B) Next, to late charges, if any; and
- (C) Next, to lenders costs and expenses, if any; and
- (D) Next, to pay principal then due under the Note.

# 3. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO PAY CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS AND TO SATISFY CLAIMS AGAINST THE PROPERTY

I will pay all taxes, assessments, and any other charges and fines that may be imposed on the Property and that may be superior to this Mortgage. I will also make payments due under my lease if I am a tenant on the Property and I will pay ground rents (if any) due on the Mortgage. I will do this by making payments, when they are due, directly to the persons entitled to them. (In this Mortgage, the word "person" Property. I will do this by making payments, when they are due, directly to the persons entitled to them. (In this Mortgage, the word "person" means any person, organization, governmental authority, or other party.) Upon request, I will give Lender a receipt which shows that I have made these payments.

Any claim, demand or charge that is made against property because an obligation has not been fulfilled is known as a "lien." I will promptly pay or satisfy all liens against the Property that may be superior to this Mortgage. However, this Mortgage does not require me to satisfy a superior lien if: (A) I agree, in writing, to pay the obligation which gave rise to the superior lien and Lender approves the way in which I agree to pay that obligation; or (B) I, in good faith, argue or defend against the superior lien in a lawsuit so that, during the lawsuit, the superior lien may not be enforced and no part of the Property must be given up.

#### Condominium Assessments

If the Property includes a unit in a Condominium Project. I will promptly pay when they are due, all assessments inposed by the owners association or other organization that governe the Condominium Project. That association or organization will be called the "Owners Association."

### 4. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO OBTAIN AND TO KEEP HAZARD INSURANCE ON THE PROPERTY

#### (A) Generally

I will obtain hazard insurance to cover all buildings and other improvements that now are or in the future will be located on the Property. The Insurance must cover loss or damage caused by fire, hazards normally covered by "extended coverage" hazard insurance policies, and other hazards for which Lender requires coverage. The insurance must be in the amounts and for the periods of time required by Lender. Lender may not require me to obtain an amount of coverage that is more than the value of all buildings and other improvements on the Property.

I may choose the insurance company, but my choice is subject to Lender's approval. Lender may not refuse to approve my choice unless the refusal is reasonable. All of the insurance policies and renewals of those policies must include what is known as a "standard mortgage clause" to protect Lender. The form of all policies and the form of all renewals must be acceptable to Lender. Lender will have the right to hold the policies and renewals.

I will pay the premiums on the insurance policies by paying the insurance company directly when the premium payments are due. If Lender requires, I will promptly give Lender all receipts of paid premiums and all renewal notices that I receive.

It there is a loss or damage to the Property, I will promptly notify the insurance company and Lender. If I do not promptly prove to the insurance company that the loss or damage occurred, then Lender may do so.

The amount paid by the insurance company is called "proceeds." The proceeds will be used to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and this Mortgage, unless Lender and I have agreed to use the proceeds for repairs, restoration or otherwise.

The Lender has the authority to settle any claim for insurance benefits and to collect the proceeds. Lender then may use the proceeds to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage or to repair or restore the Property as Lender may see fit.

If any proceeds are used to reduce the amount of principal which I owe to Lender, under the Note, that use will not delay the due date or change the amount of any of my monthly payments under the Note and this Mortgage. However, Lender and I may agree in writing to those delays or changes.

If Lender acquires the Property by purchase at foreclosure sale, all of my rights in the insurance policies will belong to Lender. Also, all of my rights in any proceeds which are paid because of damage that occurred before the Property is acquired by Lender will belong to Lender. However, Lender's rights in those proceeds will not be greater than the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage.

#### (B) Agreements that Apply to Condominiums

(I) If the Property includes a unit in a Condominium Project, the Owners Association may maintain a hazard insurance policy which covers the entire Condominium Project. That policy will be called the "master policy." So long as the master policy remains in effect and meets the requirements stated in this Paragraph 4: (a) my obligation to obtain and to keep hazard insurance on the Property is satisfied; and (b) if there is a conflict, concerning the use of proceeds, between (1) the terms of this Paragraph 4, and (2) the law or the terms of the declaration, by-laws, regulations or other documents creating or governing the Condominium Project, then that law or the terms of those documents will govern the use of proceeds. I will promptly give Lender notice if the master policy is interupted or terminated. During any time that the master policy is not in effect, the terms of (a) and (b) of this subparagraph 4(B)(I) will not apply.

(II) If the Property Includes a unit in a Condominium Project, it is possible that proceeds will be paid to me instead of being used to repair or to restore the Property. I give Lender my rights to those proceeds. All of the proceeds described in this subparagraph 4(B)(II) will be paid to Lender and will be used to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage. If any of those proceeds remain after the amount that I owe to Lender has been paid in full, the remaining proceeds will be paid to me. The use of proceeds to reduce the amount that I owe to Lender will not be a prepayment that is subject to the prepayment charge provisions, if any, under the Note.

ALE AL60 12/91 3681 Loan ID: 0400000655

# 5. BORROWER'S OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN THE PROPERTY AND TO FULFILL OBLIGATIONS IN LEASE, AND AGREEMENTS ABOUT CONDOMINIUMS

#### (A) Agreements about Maintaining the Property and Keeping Promises in Lease

I will keep the Property in good repair. I will not destroy or substantially change the Property, and I will not allow the Property to deteriorate. If I do not own but am a tenant on the Property, I will fulfill my obligations under my lease.

#### (B) Agreements that Apply to Condominiums

If the Property is a unit in a Condominum Project, I will fulfill any of my obligations under the declaration, by-laws, regulations and other documents that create or govern the Condominium Project. Also, I will not divide the Property into smaller parts that may be owned separately (known as "partition or subdivision"). I will not consent to certain actions unless I have first given Lender notice and obtained Lender's consent in writing. Those actions are:

(a) The abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project unless the abandonment or termination is required by law;

(b) Any significant change to the declaration, by-laws or regulations of the Owners Association, trust agreement, articles of incorporation, or other documents that create or govern the Condominium Project, including, for example, a change in the percentage of ownership rights held by unit owners in the Condominium Project; and

(c) A decision by the Owners Association to terminate professional management and to begin self-management of the Condominium Project.

#### 6. LENDER'S RIGHT TO TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT THE PROPERTY

It: (A) I do not keep my promises and agreements made in this Mortgage, or (B) someone, including me, begins a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as, a legal proceeding in bankruptcy, in probate, for condemnation, or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions under this Paragraph 6 may include, for example, obtaining insurance on the Property, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorney's fees, and entering on the Property to make repairs.

I will pay to Lender any amounts, with interest, which Lender spends under this Paragraph 6. This Mortgage will protect Lender-in case I do not keep this promise to pay those amounts, with interest at the same rate stated in the Note. Interest on each amount will begin on the date that the amount is spent by Lender, However, Lender and I may agree in writing to terms of payment that are different from those in this paragraph.

Although Lender may take action under this Paragraph 6, Lender does not have to do so.

#### 7. AGREEMENTS ABOUT FUTURE ADVANCES AND REFINANCING

I may ask Lender to make one or more loans to me in addition to the loan that I promise to pay under the Note, or to refinance the amount due under the Note. Lender may, before this Mortgage is discharged, make additional loans to me or refinance the amount due under the Note.

### 8. LENDER'S RIGHTS IF BORROWER TRANSFERS THE PROPERTY

If I sell or transfer all or part of the Property or any rights in the Property, Lender will require immediate Payment in Full.

#### 9. CONTINUATION OF BORROWER'S OBLIGATIONS

My obligations under this Mortgage are binding upon me, upon my heirs and my legal representatives in the event of my death, and upon anyone who obtains my rights in the Property.

Lender may allow a person who takes over my rights and obligations to delay or to change the amount of the monthly payments of principal and interest due under the Note or under this Mortgage. Even if Lender does this, however, that person and I will both still be fully obligated under the Note and under this Mortgage unless Lender specifically releases me in writing from my obligations. Lender may allow those delays or changes for a person who takes over my rights and obligations, even if Lender is requested not to do so. Lender will not be required to bring a lawsuit against such a person for not fulfilling obligations under the Note or under this Mortgage, even if Lender is requested to do so.

#### 10. CONTINUATION OF LENDER'S RIGHTS

Even if Lender does not exercise or enforce any right of Lender under the Note, this Mortgage or under the law, Lender will still have all of those rights and may exercise and enforce them in the future. Even if Lender obtains insurance, pay taxes, or pays other claims, charges or liens against the Property. Lender will still have the right to demand that I make immediate Payment in Full of the amount that I owe to Lender under the Note and under this Mortgage.

# 11. LENDER'S ABILITY TO ENFORCE MORE THAN ONE OF LENDER'S RIGHTS; OBLIGATIONS OF BORROWERS; AGREEMENTS CONCERNING CAPTIONS

Each of Lender's rights under this Mortgage is separate, Lender may exercise and enforce one or more of those rights, as well as any of Lender's other rights under the law, one at a time or all at once.

If more than one person signs this Mortgage as Borrower, each of us is fully obligated to keep all of Borrower's promises and obligations contained in this Mortgage. Lender may enforce Lender's rights under this Mortgage against each of us individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under the Note and under this Mortgage. However, if one of us does not sign the Note, then: (A) that person is signing this Mortgage only to give that person's rights in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage; and (B) that person is not personally obligated to make payments or to act under the Note or under this Mortgage.

The captions and titles of this Mortgage are for convenience only. They may not be used to interpret or to define the terms of this Mortgage.

#### 12. LAW THAT GOVERNS THIS MORTGAGE

ALE AL61 12/91 3739

The law that applies in the place that the Property is located will govern this Mortgage. The law of the State of Alabama will govern the Note. If any term of this Mortgage or of the Note conflicts with the law, all other terms of this Mortgage and of the Note will still remain in effect if they can be given effect without the conflicting term. This means that any terms of this Mortgage and of the Note which conflict with the law, can be separated from the remaining terms, and the remaining terms will still be enforced.

BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES INC	By signing this Mortgage I agree to all of the above.
DBA BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTORS	BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC
BY: Mematt-Backer ITS: Princeling	BY:  Its: President
	By:

Loan ID:

0400000655

country of gaperns  that signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who of the contents of this conveyance, Given under my hand and official seal this	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify , whose name(s) as headart of Brake How known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed be executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.  day of
My commission expires:	Motate Public
STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF Seffering that Shimas H. Busham	a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify, whose name as President.  A Carporatum is signed to the foregoing conveyance, at heigh informed of the contents of such conveyance.
The second section in the second second section of the second second section in the second se	at, being informed of the contents of such conveyance, the same voluntarily for and as the act of said day of   19 7
My commission expires: 11/5/97	Motary Public

LOAN ID: 0400000655

#### CONSTRUCTION LOAN RIDER

This Construction Loan Rider is made this16th day ofJUNE_,	1997, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amond
and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given b	
debts and other obligations of Borrower to Lender which are described in the Security	Instrument.
The Security Instrument is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:	
	are and any signal in the first appropriate of the Security Instrument, is
1. The description of the debts and obligations secured by the Security. In amended by adding at the end of clause (c), after the word "Note" and before the security of the s	
construction loan agreement between Borrower and Lender datedJUNE_16	_
	s b as a
2. The description of the "Property" covered by the Security Instrument is	amended by adding the following after the semi-colon which follows the
"Property Address" at the bottom of page 1 of the Security Instrument:	
and Borrower does hereby assign and transfer to Lender and grant to Lende blocks, sand, cement, steel, roofing materials, paint, wall coverings, doors, locks, hardware, plumbing and plumbing fixtures, heating, ventilating and air-conditi appliances, pipes and piping, flooring, carpet and floor coverings, ornamental a building materials, equipment, appliances and plants of every kind or character of erected on the real property located at the Property Address, which are or shall intention, of incorporating them into improvements located or to be located on at the Property Address or at any other location, together with the construction improvements on the real property, and together with all plans, specification improvements, whether any of the foregoing personal property is now owned or the personal property described herein consists of "household goods", as that interest in those household goods is limited to a purchase money security interes.  3. Paragraph 6 of the Security Instrument is amended by deleting the first set.  4. Paragraph 18, "Borrower's Right to Reinstate", of the Security Instrument.  5. Paragraph 21 of the Security Instrument is hereby amended by deleting the Security Instrument commences with the sentence which begins. "If Lender invoked to the Security Instrument commences with the sentence which begins."	windows, storm windows, storm doors, glass, nails, wires and wiring, oning equipment and appliances, electrical and gas equipment and and decorative fixtures, trees, shrubs and flowers, and in general all used or useful in connection with the improvements erected or to be the purchased or acquired by borrower for the purpose, or with the the real property at the Property Address, whether located or stored in contract between Borrower and the contractor who is to erect the s, blueprints and engineering drawings referable to such proposed thereafter acquired by Borrower; provided, that to the extent any of term is defined in 12 C.P.R. Section 227.12(d), Lender's security the time thereof.  It is hereby deleted in its entirety.
	tional paragraph:
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following adding the security instrument is a construction mortgac	if. This Security Instrument also constitutes a financing statement "Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following addi	Debtor and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security furity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional control of the Security Instrument is a Construction Mortgac under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereful.	Debtor and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security furity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional control of the Security Instrument is a Construction Mortgac under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereful.	Debtor and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security furity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional control of the Security Instrument is a Construction Mortgac under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereful.	Debtor and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security furity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional control of the Security Instrument is a Construction Mortgac under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereful.	Debtor and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security furity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement it Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are here. By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants as	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property.  7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove and the terms and covenants as By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants as BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security on not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property.  7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are here.  By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants as the security of the BUILDERS, INC.  Type or Print Name of Borrower.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property.  7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove and the terms and covenants as By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants as BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security on not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property.  7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are here.  By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants as the security of the BUILDERS, INC.  Type or Print Name of Borrower.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security on the less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property.  7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove and the terms and covenants and significant property.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional content of the Security Instrument of the Construction Mortgace under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real proper 7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument of Borrower STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997, I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security surity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  By ratified and confirmed.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following adding the Security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not less than 10 days' notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real proper 7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and security Instrument and Instrument and Instrument and Instrument State of Alabama.  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997, I. the	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is A CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security not not less than 10 days notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real property. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove. By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the significant of the security Instrument, as the security Instrument of Borrower.  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  Undersigned authority  Secretify that BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me.  THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement in Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS and the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me.
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument. It is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security news are upon not less than 10 days notice to Borrower or may otherwise dispose of a may sell any such personal property in connection with a sale of the real proper 7. The terms of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are here. By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and JEFFERSON COUNTY  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE , 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAMamiliareM acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority  pertify that BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me. THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority  pertify that BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me. THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority  pertify that BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me. THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	"Debtor" and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender ty under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA  Type or Print Name of Borrower  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  undersigned authority  pertify that BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me. THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement is Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove amended, are hereinabove, By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants and significant of the Security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinabove.  BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRIGHAM-MILLIAMS acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.	**Debtor* and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security unity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender by under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  **BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA Type or Print Name of Borrower BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  **Undersigned authority
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement in Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument and the personal property in which a security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinably signing below. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants a BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC.  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRISHAMANIQUATEM acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.  16th JUNI Given under my hand and seal of office this the day of	*Debtor* and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security urity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender try under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  **BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA**  Type or Print Name of Borrower**  BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  **Undersigned authority**  undersigned authority**  signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me. THEY executed the same voluntarily on the day the same E , 1997
6. The Security Instrument is amended by adding thereto the following additional contents of the Security Instrument Is a CONSTRUCTION MORTGAC under Article 9 of the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower is the photocopy of this Security Instrument may be filed as a financing statement in Instrument, Lender may sell any or all of the personal property in which a security Instrument and the personal property in which a security Instrument, as hereinabove amended, are hereinably signing below. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants a BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC.  Type or Print Name of Borrower  STATE OF ALABAMA  JEFFERSON COUNTY  On this 16th day of JUNE, 1997 I. the Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA BRISHAMANIQUATEM acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, bears date.  16th JUNI Given under my hand and seal of office this the day of	**Debtor* and Lender is the "Secured Party". Borrower agrees that a n any public office. In the event of any default under this Security unity interest is herein granted to Lender at a public or private sale any such property in a commercially reasonable manner, or Lender by under the power of sale contained in this Security Instrument.  **BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS ASSO INC DBA Type or Print Name of Borrower BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTOR  **Undersigned authority

. This instrument was prepared by:

1 AN48/4648/ Construction Loss Rider 7/95

#### ENVIRONMENTAL RIDER

ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMPLIANCE MATTERS. Borrower represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

(a) No Hazardous Materials (hereinafter defined) have been, are, or will be, while any part of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage remains unpaid, contained in, treated, stored, handled, generated, located on, discharged from, or disposed of on, or constitute a part of, the Mortgaged Property. As used herein, the term "Hazardous Materials" includes, without limitation, any asbestos, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, flammable explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes, hazardous or toxic substances, or related or unrelated substances or materials defined, regulated, controlled, limited or prohibited in the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980

("CERCLA") 142 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act 149 U.S.C. Sections 1801, et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA") (42 U.S.C. Sections 6901, et seq.), the Clean Water Act 133 U.S.C. Sections 1251, et seq.), the Clean Air Act 142 U.S.C. Sections 7401, et seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act 115 U.S.C. Sections 2601, et seq.), each such Act as amended from time to time, and in the rules and regulations adopted and publications promulgated pursuant thereto, and in the rules and regulations of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") pertaining to occupational exposure to asbestos, as amended from time to time, or in any other federal, state or local environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation now or hereafter in effect:

- (b) No underground storage tanks, whether in use or not in use, are located in, on or under any part of the Mortgaged Property:
- (c) All of the Mortgaged Property complies and will comply in all respects with applicable environmental laws, rules, regulations, and court or administrative orders:
- (d) There are no pending claims or threats of claims by private or governmental or administrative authorities relating to environmental impairment, conditions, or regulatory requirements with respect to the Mortgaged Property;
- (e) The Borrower promptly shall comply with all present and future laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders and decrees of any governmental authority affecting the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof. Without limiting the foregoing, the Borrower represents and covenants that the Mortgaged Property is in present compliance with, and in the future shall comply with, as applicable, the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, ("ADA") (42 U.S.C. Sections I 2101, et seq.) and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 ("Rehabilitation Act") 129 U.S.C. Sections 749, et seq.), each such Act as amended from time to time, and in the rules and regulations adopted and publications promulgated pursuant thereto.
- (f) Borrower shall give immediate oral and written notice to Lender of its receipt of any notice of a violation of any law, rule or regulation covered by this Rider, or of any notice of other claim relating to the environmental or physical condition of the Mortgaged Property, or of its discovery of any matter which would make the representations, warranties and/or covenants herein to be inaccurate or misleading in any respect.

Borrower agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold Lender harmless from all loss, cost, damage, claim and expense incurred by Lender on account of (i) the violation of any representation or warranty set forth in this Rider, (ii) Borrower's failure to perform any obligations of this Rider, (iii) Borrower's or the Mortgaged Property's failure to fully comply with all environmental laws, rules and regulations, with all occupational health and safety laws, rules and regulations, with the ADA or the Rehabilitation Act, as applicable, or (iv) any other matter related to environmental or physical conditions on, under or affecting the Mortgaged Property. This indemnification shall survive the closing of the Loan, payment of the Loan, the exercise of any right or remedy under any Loan Document, and any subsequent sale or transfer of the Mortgaged Property, and all similar or related events or occurrences. However, this indemnification shall not apply to any new Hazardous Materials first stored, generated or placed on the Mortgaged Property after the acquisition of title to the Mortgaged Property by Lender through foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure or purchase from a third party after the Loan has been paid in full.

INSPECTION RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS. In addition to other inspection rights of Lender, the Borrower shall and hereby does grant and convey to the Lender, its agents, representatives, contractors, and employees, to be exercised by Lender following an Event of Default hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents, an easement and license to enter on the Mortgaged Property at any time and from time to time for the purpose of making such audits, tests, inspections, and examinations, including, without limitation, inspection of buildings and improvements, subsurface exploration and testing and groundwater testing (herein "Inspectiona" 1, as the Lender, in its sole discretion, deems necessary, convenient, or proper to determine the condition and use of the Mortgaged Property, to make an inventory of the Mortgaged Property, and to determine whether the ownership, use and operation of the Mortgaged Property are in compliance with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations, including, without limitation, environmental laws, health and public accommodation laws, the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act, as applicable, and ordinances, rules and regulations relating thereto. Notwithstanding the grant of the above easement and license to the Lender, the Lender shall have no obligation to perform any such Inspections, or to take any remedial action. All the costs and expenses incurred by the Lender with respect to any Inspections which the Lender may conduct or take pursuant to this Rider, including, without limitation, the fees of any engineers, laboratories, and contractors, shall be repaid by the Borrower, with interest, and shall be secured by this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

BANKS HOME BUILDERS, INC

JUNE 16 1997

Date

BRIGHAM-WILLIAMS REALTORS

0400000655

LOAN ID:

Environmental Rider 10/94 ANSI 10/94 4651 All building materials and equipment of every character and description, all lighting, heating and plumbing fixtures of every character and description, and all other property and things now owned or hereafter acquired, used or useful in connection of the building and improvements erected on the above described real estate, wherever the same may be located, whether on or adjacent to said real estate, in storage or otherwise.

Inst # 1997-19440

O6/20/1997-19440
O1:21 PM CERTIFIED
O1:21 PM CERTIFIED
SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
323.50